management of the Company, providing the Enlarged Group with operational experience in MMG’s

international portfolio, insights into the base metals market of the PRC and significant experience in

identifying and executing international mergers and acquisitions. This will provide the Enlarged

Group with complementary human capital and enhance its talent pools.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 32 —

14A.59(2)(a)

EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE COMPANY

(i) Shareholding structure

Assuming no changes in the shareholding of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date other

than those contemplated under the Share Sale Deed, the shareholding structures of the Company (a)

as at the Latest Practicable Date, (b) immediately after Completion (assuming no conversion of the

PSCS), and (c) immediately after Completion (assuming full conversion of the PSCS) and the issuance

of all the new Shares under the Specific Mandate are illustrated as follows:

Shareholder

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion (assuming

no conversion of the

PSCS)

Immediately after

Completion (assuming

full conversion of the

PSCS) and the

issuance of all the

new Shares under the

Specific Mandate

(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

CMCNote 1,284,467,826 63.39 1,284,467,826 43.29 1,284,467,826 17.77

Consideration Shares — — 940,779,090 31.71 940,779,090 13.02

Conversion Shares — — — — 1,560,000,000 21.59

Total CMCNote

shareholding 1,284,467,826 63.39 2,225,246,916 75.00 3,785,246,916 52.38

Public Shareholders 741,748,973 36.61 741,748,973 25.00 741,748,973 10.26

Placees (which shall

be Independent

Third Parties) — — — — 2,700,000,000 37.36

Total 2,026,216,799 100.00 2,966,995,889 100.00 7,226,995,889 100.00

Notes:

1. CMC holds approximately 91.57% of the issued share capital of CMN, which in turn holds the entire issued share capital

of Top Create Resource Limited. Top Create Resource Limited holds approximately 63.39% of the issued share capital

of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. The Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares are to be issued to

Album Enterprises or its nominee. Album Enterprises is wholly-owned by CMN.

2. The table assumes that CMN will be Album Enterprises’ nominee to subscribe for the Consideration Shares and to hold

the PSCS. CMN may only convert such number of securities, where such conversion would not cause the Company to

[…]

passing of an ordinary resolution by the Shareholders at the EGM.

As the increase in the authorised share capital of the Company is necessary for the issues of the

Consideration and the PSCS, we consider that the proposed increase is fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

— 85 —

12. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Assuming no changes in the shareholding in the Company from the Latest Practicable Date other

than those contemplated under the Share Sale Deed, the shareholding structures of the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming no conversion of the

PSCS); (iii) immediately after Completion (assuming full conversion of the PSCS); (iv) immediately

after Completion (assuming full conversion of the PSCS and the issuance of all the new Shares under

the Specific Mandate) are, and will be, as follows:

Shareholder

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately

after Completion

(assuming

no conversion

of the PSCS)

Immediately

after Completion

(assuming full

conversion of the PSCS)

and the issuance of all

the new Shares under

the Specific Mandate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

CMC (Notes 1 and 2) 1,284,467,826 63.39 1,284,467,826 43.29 1,284,467,826 17.77

Consideration Shares — — 940,779,090 31.71 940,779,090 13.02

Conversion Shares — — — — 1,560,000,000 21.59

Total CMC

shareholding

(Notes 1 and 2) 1,284,467,826 63.39 2,225,246,916 75.00 3,785,246,916 52.38

Public Shareholders 741,748,973 36.61 741,748,973 25.00 741,748,973 10.26

Independent placees — — — — 2,700,000,000 37.36

Total 2,026,216,799 100.00% 2,966,995,889 100.00% 7,226,995,889 100.00%

Notes:

1. CMC holds approximately 91.57% of the issued share capital of CMN, which in turn holds the entire issued share capital

of Top Create Resource Limited. Top Create Resource Limited holds approximately 63.39% of the issued share capital

of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. The Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares are to be issued to

Album Enterprises or its nominee. Album Enterprises is wholly-owned by CMN.

2. The table assumes that CMN will be Album Enterprises’ nominee for the issuance of the Consideration Shares and to hold

the PSCS. CMN may only convert such number of securities, where such conversion would not cause the Company to